
AGENDA
MEETING VENUE:

Anglia Room, The 
Conference Suite, 

Elizabeth House, Dereham

Contact: Julie Britton
Direct Dial: 01362 656343
e-mail: julie.britton@breckland.gov.uk

Date: Wednesday, 16 January 2019

Dear Sir/Madam,

Members of the Council are hereby summoned to a Meeting of the District Council which 
will be held at 10.00 am on Thursday, 24th January, 2019 in the Anglia Room, The 
Conference Suite, Elizabeth House, Dereham

Yours faithfully

Anna Graves
Chief Executive

The Democratic Services Officer to call the roll of Members

Members of the Council requiring further information, or with specific 
questions, are asked to raise these with the appropriate officer at least 
two working days before the meeting.  If the information requested is 
available, this will be provided, and reported to Council.

THIS MEETING WILL BE RECORDED BY THE COUNCIL

Mobile phones and other equipment may also be used to audio record, film, tweet or 
blog from this meeting by an individual Council Member or a member of the public.  
No part of the meeting room is exempt from public filming etc unless the meeting 
resolves to go into private session.  However, the use of images or recordings arising 
from this is not under the Council’s control.  

Public Document Pack





Council
24 January 2019

Page(s)
herewith

1. APOLOGIES 
To receive apologies for absence.  

2. MINUTES 5 - 17
To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 6 December 2018.

3. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
The duties to register, disclose and not to participate for the entire consideration 
of the matter, in respect of any matter in which a Member has a disclosable 
pecuniary interest are set out in Chapter 7 of the Localism Act 2011.  Members 
are also required to withdraw from the meeting room as stated in the Standing 
Orders of this Council.

4. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 18 - 19

5. LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
To receive a verbal update from Councillor Nunn, Leader of the Council.

6. QUESTIONS ON NOTICE UNDER STANDING ORDER NO 6 

7. QUESTIONS WITHOUT NOTICE UNDER STANDING ORDER NO 7 

8. CABINET MINUTES 20 - 24
Unconfirmed Minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 27 November 2018.

9. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION 25 - 30
Unconfirmed Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Commission meeting held 
on 13 December 2018.

10. PLANNING COMMITTEE 

a) 26 November 2018 31 - 40 

Confirmed Minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on 26 
November 2018.

b) 17 December 2018 41 - 47 

Confirmed Minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on 17 
December 2018.

11. GOVERNANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE 48 - 54
Unconfirmed Minutes of the Governance and Audit Committee meeting held on 
14 December 2018.



Council
24 January 2019

Page(s)
herewith

12. SAFEGUARDING POLICY (FOR INFORMATION) 55 - 84
Executive Member for Place, Councillor Paul Claussen.

The Safeguarding Policy was approved at the Cabinet meeting on 27 November 
2018 where it was asked that the Policy be presented to Council for information.

13. CROXTON, BRETTENHAM & KILVERSTONE JOINT NEIGHBOURHOOD 
PLAN - MAKING (ADOPTION) OF THE CROXTON, BRETTENHAM & 
KILVERSTONE JOINT NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN 

85 - 89

Report of Councillor Gordon Bambridge, Executive Member for Growth.

Due to its size, the Neighbourhood Plan at Appendix A is attached as a separate 
document (see supplement). 

14. NOMINATIONS FOR COMMITTEE AND OTHER SEATS 
To receive nominations for any changes to Committee and other seats from 
political groups.

 Norfolk Countywide Community Safety Partnership Scrutiny Sub Panel – 
substitute required.

15. AMENDMENTS TO THE CONSTITUTION 

16. MARKET TOWNS PROGRAMME (FOR INFORMATION) 
Verbal report by Rob Walker, the Executive Director of Place.

17. ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT - 
NOTE: No other business is permitted unless by reason of special 

circumstances, which shall be specified in the minutes, the Chairman is 
of the opinion that the items(s) should be considered as a matter of 
urgency.

For Information
CHAIRMAN AND EXECUTIVE MEMBERS' SURGERY

At the end of the Council meeting, Chairmen of Committees and Executive 
Members will be available to members who wish to put forward specific 
questions, for example on ward issues.



1

BRECKLAND COUNCIL

At a Meeting of the

COUNCIL

Held on Thursday, 6 December 2018 at 10.00 am in the
Anglia Room, The Conference Suite, Elizabeth House, Dereham

PRESENT
Mr T. J. Ashby
Mr S Askew
Mr S.G. Bambridge
Mr W.P. Borrett
Mr M. P. Brindle
Mr T. R. Carter
Mr H. E. J. Clarke
Mr P.D. Claussen
Mr J.P. Cowen
Mr D. M. Crawford
Mr P. R. W. Darby
Mr P. M. M. Dimoglou
Mr R.W. Duffield (Chairman)
Mr P.J. Duigan
Mr K.S. Gilbert
Councillor E. Gould
Mr P.J. Hewett
Mrs J. Hollis
Mr T. J. Jermy

Mr A.P. Joel
Mr R.G. Kybird
Mr K. Martin
Mrs S.M. Matthews
Mrs K. Millbank
Mr T. F. C. Monument
Mr M. J. Nairn
Mr J. Newton
Mr J.W. Nunn
Mr R. R. Richmond
Mr W. R. J. Richmond
Mr M. S. Robinson
Mr J.D. Rogers
Mr F.J. Sharpe
Mr I. Sherwood
Mr W.H.C. Smith
Mr M Taylor
Mrs A. M. Webb
Mr P. S. Wilkinson

In Attendance
Anna Graves - Chief Executive
Mark Stinson - Executive Manager Governance (Deputy 

Monitoring Officer)
Maxine O'Mahony - Executive Director of Strategy & 

Governance (Monitoring Officer)
Julie Britton - Democratic Services Officer

Action By
144/18 APOLOGIES (AGENDA ITEM 1) 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Bowes, Brame, Marion and 
Sam Chapman-Allen, Theresa Hewett, Linda Monument, Oliver, Stasiak, Turner, 
Wassell and Wilkin.

145/18 MINUTES (AGENDA ITEM 2) 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 25 October 2018 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.

146/18 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS (AGENDA ITEM 3) 

Councillor Paul Claussen declared a prejudicial and pecuniary interest in Agenda 
item 10, Minute No. 129/18 (i) of the Schedule of Applications as it was his 
application.

5

Agenda Item 2



Council
6 December 2018

2

Action By
147/18 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS (AGENDA ITEM 4) 
[...]
p all options on how to contact the Council.  Councillor Jermy 
stated that a list of all contact telephone number could be found on the back page 
of Breckland Council’s residents’ magazine.

Councillor Wilkinson directed his question to the Leader.  He wanted to know if the 
£900k that the Council had put aside for broadband had been drawn down by BT.  
He was asking the question as he knew of many pupils that were unable to do their 
homework on-line. Members were informed that it was Norfolk County Council’s 
responsibility to draw down this money.

Councillor Richmond thanked the Leader for attending the previous Town & Parish 
Council Forum.  He believed the next one was being held sometime in February 
2019 but as yet had not been confirmed.

151/18 CABINET MINUTES (AGENDA ITEM 8) 

1) ICT & Digital Strategy (Minute No. 107/18)

RESOLVED that:

a) the draft ICT and Digital Strategy be approved and implemented 
from April 2019 to align with the Council’s new Corporate Plan; and

b) the Digital Work Programme associated with the Strategy be 
approved, and the necessary funding be transferred as detailed in 
the Proforma B from Moving Forward (transformation) and Growth 
and Investment Reserves.

2) Neighbourhood Planning – Transfer of Service (Minute No. 118/18)

RESOLVED that Option 1, as highlighted in the Cabinet report, be 
approved.

3) Adoption

RESOLVED that the confirmed Minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 16 
October 2018 be adopted.

152/18 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION (AGENDA ITEM 9) 

1) Member/Officer Protocol (Minute No. 26/18)

10



Council
6 December 2018

7

Action By
This recommendation was dealt with under Agenda item 16 (see Minute 
No. 158/18 below).

2) Adoption

RESOLVED that the unconfirmed Minutes of the Overview & Scrutiny 
Commission meeting held on 8 November 2018 be adopted.

153/18 PLANNING COMMITTEE (AGENDA ITEM 10) 

See declaration of interest at Minute No. 146/18 above.

RESOLVED that the confirmed Minutes of the Planni
[...]
dation was incorrect; it was Full 
Council that had to approve the proposed Gambling Policy and not the Overview & 
Scrutiny Commission.

16



Council
6 December 2018

13

Action By

RESOLVED that the revised Gambling Policy (Statement of Principles) as shown 
at Appendix A of the report be approved. 

163/18 AMENDMENTS TO THE CONSTITUTION (IF ANY) (AGENDA ITEM 20) 

None.

164/18 ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT (IF 
ANY) (AGENDA ITEM 21) 

None.

165/18 NOMINATIONS FOR COMMITTEE AND OTHER SEATS (AGENDA ITEM 22) 

No nominations were put forward.

The meeting closed at 11.20 am

CHAIRMAN

17



Engagement List – Chairman

6 December 2018 – 23 January 2019

Date Event Host

7 December 2018 Yuletide Winter Reception Colonel & Mrs William L Marshall 
Commander, 48th Fighter Wing 

Colonel & Mrs Christopher R Amrhein 
Commander, 100th Aircraft Refuelling Wing

 Colonel & Mrs Matthew D Smith 
Commander, 352nd Special Operations 

Wing

 RAF Lakenheath

18

A
genda Item

 4



Engagement List – Vice-Chair

6 December 2018 – 23 January 2019

Date Event Host

19



1

BRECKLAND COUNCIL

At a Meeting of the

CABINET

Held on Tuesday, 27 November 2018 at 10.00 am in
Watton Town Hall, Middle St, Watton, Thetford IP25 6AG

PRESENT
Mr J.W. Nunn (Chairman)
Mr S. H. Chapman-Allen (Vice-
Chairman)
Mr S.G. Bambridge
Mr P.D. Claussen

Mr J.P. Cowen
Mr M. S. Robinson
Mr A.C. Stasiak

Also Present
Mr W.P. Borrett
Councillor C. Bowes
Councillor M. Chapman-Allen
Mr D. M. Crawford
Mr K.S. Gilbert

Mr A.P. Joel
Mr K. Martin
Mr J. Newton
Mr M. A. Wassell
Mr P. S. Wilkinson

In Attendance
Ross Bangs - Corporate Improvement & Performance Manager 

(shared)
Alison Chubbock - Chief Accountant (Deputy Section 151 Officer) 

(BDC)
Anna Graves - Chief Executive
Christine Marshall - Executive Director Commercialisation (S151 

Officer)
Maxine O'Mahony - Executive Director of Strategy & Governance 

(Monitoring Officer)
Rob Walker - Executive Director Place
Sarah Wolstenholme-
[...]
n 38A of the Town 
and Country Planning Act (Option1)

2) To publish this decision as required by paragraph (9) of section 38A of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 

3) To advise Croxton, Brettenham & Kilverstone Joint Parish Councils and any other 
prescribed persons about this, to meet the requirements of paragraph (10) of section 
38A of the Town and Country Planning Act 

4) To amend the Breckland district policies map to meet the requirements of paragraph 9 
Town and Country (Local Planning) (England) Regulations 2012

1.0 BACKGROUND

1.1 The Localism Act 2011 introduced the concept of Neighbourhood Planning.  This 
includes the option for Town and Parish Council’s to prepare statutory 
Neighbourhood Plans which set out a vision, objectives, policies and proposals to 
guide the future development of their local area.  The Croxton, Brettenham & 
Kilverstone Joint Neighbourhood Plan Area was designated in July 2014 and has 
been subsequently been subject to two rounds of formal public consultation, 
followed by an independent examination.  Following the examination, a further 
public consultation was held on the Council’s decision not to accept one of the 
Examiners recommendations.  This resulted in an amendment to the south eastern 
section boundary of the Croxton Identified Protected Areas (IPA).  

1.2 This report relates to the final stage in the process which is to ‘make’ (adopt) the 
Plan to bring the document into effect.  

85

Agenda Item 13



1.3 The plan’s preparation has been guided by the provisions of the Localism Act 2011 
(which amended the Town and Country Planning Act 1990), the Neighbourhood 
Planning (General) Regulations 2012 (as amended) and the Neighbourhood 
Planning (Referendum) Regulations 2012 (as amended).  

1.4 Furthermore, as a result of the Neighbourhood Planning Act 2017, a post-
examination Neighbourhood Plan will need to be taken into account when making 
decisions on planning applications in the local area.  

1.5 The Croxto

Minutes of the meeting


1

BRECKLAND COUNCIL

At a Meeting of the

COUNCIL

Held on Thursday, 24 January 2019 at 10.00 am in the
Anglia Room, The Conference Suite, Elizabeth House, Dereham

PRESENT
Mr S Askew
Mr S.G. Bambridge
Mr W.P. Borrett
Councillor C. Bowes
Mr R. F. W. Brame
Mr M. P. Brindle
Mr T. R. Carter
Councillor M. Chapman-Allen
Mr S. H. Chapman-Allen
Mr H. E. J. Clarke
Mr P.D. Claussen
Mr J.P. Cowen
Mr D. M. Crawford
Mr P. R. W. Darby
Mr P. M. M. Dimoglou
Mr R.W. Duffield (Chairman)
Mr P.J. Duigan
Mr K.S. Gilbert
Councillor E. Gould
Mr P.J. Hewett

Mr T. J. Jermy
Mr A.P. Joel
Mr R.G. Kybird
Mr K. Martin
Mrs S.M. Matthews
Mrs L.H. Monument
Mr T. F. C. Monument
Mr R. R. Richmond
Mr W. R. J. Richmond
Mr J.D. Rogers
Mr F.J. Sharpe
Mr I. Sherwood
Mr W.H.C. Smith
Mr A.C. Stasiak
Mr M Taylor
Mrs L.S. Turner (Vice-Chairman)
Mr M. A. Wassell
Mrs A. M. Webb
Mr N.C. Wilkin
Mr P. S. Wilkinson

In Attendance
Anna Graves - Chief Executive
Rob Walker - Executive Director Place
Mark Stinson - Executive Manager Governance (Deputy 

Monitoring Officer)
Stephen James - Communities & Environmental Services 

Manager
Sarah Wolstenholme-Smy - Legal Services Manager (Deputy Monitoring 

Officer BDC)
Ryan Baxter - Local Businessman
Julie Britton - Democratic Services Officer

Action By
Councillor John Newton  

The Chairman paid tribute to Councillor Newton, and acknowledged his service 
to Breckland Council.  On behalf of the Council, the Chairman conveyed his 
sincere condolences to John’s family at this difficult time.

Members were then invited to say a few words in memory of John.

Councillors Crawford, Brame, Jermy, Bambridge and the Deputy Leader Sam 
Chapman-Allen paid individual tributes and relayed treasured memories of 
Councillor Newton.

A minute’s silence was then held.



Council
24 January 2019

2

Action By
1/19 APOLOGIES (AGENDA ITEM 1) 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Tristan Ashby, Theresa 
Hewett, Jenny Hollis, Kate Millbank, Mike Nairn, William Nunn, Rhodri Oliver and 
Mark Robinson.

2/19 MINUTES (AGENDA ITEM 2) 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 6 December 2018 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.

3/19 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS (AGENDA ITEM 3) 

None.

4/19 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS (AGENDA ITEM 4) 

The Engagement list was noted.

The Chairman read aloud a letter that he had received from a member of the public 
about how much she had enjoyed her visit to the Thetford Waterside development.  
Although not a Breckland resident, the letter contained many positive attributes 
about the area, and the decision makers and the innovators of the development 
had been congratulated.

The author of the letter felt that the positive ambience of the town could only be a 
benefit to the populace as a whole and she had been thrilled to see so many good 
things happening in Thetford especially as it had such a rich history.

The Chairman congratulated Members’ for their vision but conveyed particular 
congratulations to the staff who had made the development happen.

5/19 LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS (AGENDA ITEM 5) 

In the absence of the Leader, the Deputy Leader made the following 
announcements:

 Local Government Chronicle Awards – Breckland Council had been 
shortlisted for an award under the ‘Innovation’ category for Breckland 
Training Services.  The presentation to the panel of judges would take 
place in London on Friday, 25 January 2019 and the results would be 
announced in March 2019.  The Deputy Leader believed that it showed the 
moral courage of Members which the Chairman had alluded to earlier - that 
occasionally Breckland Council was bold and was innovative in its ways; 
the Riverside complex had reflected that, but more importantly, it had been 
a real accolade for the Council moving forward.  

 Key Tenant in Thetford – an industrial unit in Brunel Way, Thetford, 
currently leased by Warburtons Ltd, was recently purchased by Breckland 
Council using monies from the Council’s Growth and Investment fund.  The 
Deputy Leader felt that these innovative ways of working enabled the 
Council to deliver frontline services whilst keeping the Council Tax down.  
Warburtons was one of the key tenants in Thetford and showed resilience 
within the market place for commercial units within Thetford and the A11 
tech corridor and proved that the Team, once again, who delivered 
Riverside, were continuing to look for the right investment assets within the 



Council
24 January 2019

3

Action By
District.

 Norwich Western Link Route Options Consultation (formerly the 
Northern Distributor Road (NDR)) - Members had received an email in 
relation to the four shortlisted road options designed to improve travel 
between the A47 and the western end of Broadland Northway and tackle 
transport problems in this area.  Breckland Council had yet to respond but 
the Deputy Leader was aware that many Ward Members and parishes in 
Breckland that would be affected had already responded.  This matter 
would be discussed at the next Cabinet meeting in February and Members 
were encouraged to attend.  Breckland Council would then write to Norfolk 
County Council with its comments for consideration.

 Silver Social Award – Breckland Council had been shortlisted for the 
prestigious National Campaign for the Arts' (NCA) "Hearts for the Arts 
Awards 2019", with the Council's Silver Social Project nominated for "Best 
Local Authority Arts Initiative".   This was a phenomenal accomplishment 
and the Deputy Leader thanked Councillor Claussen and Councillor Turner 
and the Community Team for all that they had achieved.

Councillor Wassell asked the Deputy Leader if he agreed that both Riverside and 
Breckland Training Services (BTS) were projects that, initially, were not widely 
supported.  He felt that credit should be paid to Councillor Smith for the 
inauguration of BTS as he had been one of the main proponents for the creation of 
that service.  As far as Riverside was concerned, Councillor Wassell reminded 
Members that this came to fruition when he was Leader of the Council, and again 
there had been some opposition; however, the letter that had been read by the 
Chairman, demonstrated the fact that this authority was an entrepreneurial Council 
that had a risk taking appetite which, in the end, had proved in both cases, to be 
the right decision.

The Deputy Leader fully agreed with the aforementioned comments.  He 
remembered Councillor Smith, as a former Cabinet Member, who at the time had 
fought for the creation of BTS which as a Team had thrived and gone from strength 
to strength.  Riverside was also a brave decision of the Council and many of 
Breckland’s neighbouring authorities as well as nationally were very envious that 
this Council was able to put such a big investment into one of the Council’s market 
towns.  Thetford was the fourth biggest market town in Norfolk and had a great 
opportunity and a great future and thankfully all those who had been opposed to 
the project could see what Breckland had achieved and would continue to achieve 
within that community.

Councillor Bambridge, the Executive Member for Growth commented on the link 
road.  He was very pleased that Breckland was involved and was taking this matter 
seriously enough to bring it to Cabinet and indeed to comment on it.  He had 
submitted his comments on-line as it affected one of his, and Councillor Smith’s 
Wards - the most affected Ward by the absence of a link road, and would most 
probably take the most advantage of it coming into existence.  He encouraged all 
Members to visit Norfolk County Council’s website and put forward their comments.  
The Deputy Leader also encouraged all Members and the wider community to 
engage in the consultation.

6/19 QUESTIONS ON NOTICE UNDER STANDING ORDER NO 6 (AGENDA ITEM 6) 

None.



Council
24 January 2019

4

Action By
7/19 QUESTIONS WITHOUT NOTICE UNDER STANDING ORDER NO 7 (AGENDA 

ITEM 7) 

Councillor Brindle directed his question to Councillor Bambridge, the Executive 
Member for Growth.  Councillor Brindle had seen a great deal of press publicity 
about residents who were living in private sub-standard living conditions in his 
Ward.  This had been a long standing issue.  His questions were:

 Could the Cabinet Member assure him that Breckland Council’s Housing 
Team was sufficiently staffed to deal with these issues and that the focus 
on poor private sector housing provision was fit for purpose? and

 What action was being taken by Breckland Council to deal with this specific 
issue, particularly in Glebe Close, Thetford?

Councillor Bambridge stated that he could not deal with individual addresses or 
tenants; however, regarding Glebe Close, a Team from the Council had been on 
site very recently and were looking into this very issue.  If the dwellings were found 
to be extremely sub-standard, the Council did have an opportunity to provide 
housing for the residents in question or could ask the landlord for various works to 
be carried out and, provide a timetable for those works.  Whilst the report from the 
visit had not yet been received, it was expected and he would be happy to contact 
Councillor Brindle once received.  As a side issue to that, Councillor Bambridge 
advised that he had received many emails from Councillor Newton on this very 
matter, and as a result, a Landlords’ Forum had been arranged to take place this 
evening, 24 January 2019 at Breckland Council which he would be attending.  
Officers from many disciplines would also be in attendance to meet with landlords 
and discuss the new rules that they had to comply with.  These forums would be 
on-going allowing the Council to remain in touch with landlords. There would be 
similar gatherings for tenants to follow.  If any Member had any issues he urged 
them to contact the Housing Team.  Councillor Bambridge hastened to add that 
there were many excellent private landlords in the Breckland area but the few who 
were causing issues to their tenants would be investigated.

Councillor Martin mentioned the new owners of Banham Poultry and asked if they 
could be contacted to resurrect the Liaison Committee that he used to be a 
member of.  The Deputy Leader said that he would be more than happy for 
Councillor Martin to be re-engaged on this Committee and would raise this with 
Cassie Ruffell, the Council’s Regeneration Manager.

Councillor Clarke drew Members’ attention to an article in a national magazine and 
asked if the content was correct.  The Deputy Leader, due to not being a 
subscriber to this particular magazine, asked the Councillor to let him read the 
article outside of the meeting, he would then respond accordingly.

Councillor Jermy raised a concern about Norfolk County Council’s decision to close 
its Children’s’ Centres, many of them being in the Breckland area. He felt that 
Breckland Council had put a great deal of effort into social mobility and the 
evidence had shown that the demand was greater in this area.   Councillor 
Claussen, the Executive Member for Place advised that it was far too soon to 
provide any sensible answer about this matter; however, he would be more than 
happy to discuss the way forward with Councillor Jermy.  The Deputy Leader 
advised that he was aware of this issue and comments had been submitted to 
Norfolk County Council.  Breckland Council did invest in early intervention hubs 
that would monitor the situation and although the assets would be lost the outreach 
service would be maintained.  Councillor Borrett added that the service was just 
being re-shaped; some buildings that had been used to facilitate these services 

Cassie 
Ruffell 



Council
24 January 2019

5

Action By
were only being booked for a few hours a day.  It was just the buildings that were 
being closed not the service and doing so would allow more money to be spent on 
children’s services particularly in rural areas.  The Deputy Leader felt that 
communication was key and Breckland Council would continue to monitor the 
situation.

Councillor Robert Richmond asked Councillor Bambridge whether the Council had 
any land that could accommodate ground based solar panels as he was not aware 
of any in the Breckland area.  Councillor Bambridge was not aware of any sites 
owned by the Council.  As for other sites, Councillor Wilkin, the Chairman of the 
Planning Committee reported a number of sites that he knew of in the area and 
Councillor Martin reminded Members of the large renewable energy plant in 
Snetterton and Councillor Carter drew attention to the one in Litcham.

8/19 CABINET MINUTES (AGENDA ITEM 8) 

Councillor Keith Gilbert thanked the Cabinet Members for holding the previous 
meeting in Watton and for attending the tour of the town.

1) Local Council Tax Discount for Care Leavers (Minute No. 129/18)

RESOLVED that the Policy at Appendix 1 of the Cabinet report dated 
27/11/18 be adopted from 1 April 2019.

2) Adoption

RESOLVED that the unconfirmed Minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 
27 November 2018 be adopted.

9/19 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION (AGENDA ITEM 9) 

RESOLVED that the unconfirmed Minutes of the Overview & Scrutiny Commission 
meeting held on 13 December 2018 be adopted.

10/19PLANNING COMMITTEE (AGENDA ITEM 10) 

(a) 26 November 2018  

RESOLVED that the confirmed Minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held 
on 26 November 2018 be adopted.

(b) 17 December 2018  

RESOLVED that the confirmed Minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held 
on 17 December 2018 be adopted.

11/19GOVERNANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE (AGENDA ITEM 11) 

RESOLVED that the unconfirmed Minutes of the Governance & Audit Committee 
meeting held on 14 December 2018 be adopted.

12/19SAFEGUARDING POLICY (FOR INFORMATION) (AGENDA ITEM 12) 

The Safeguarding Policy had been approved by the Cabinet at its meeting on 27 
November 2018.  



Council
24 January 2019

6

Action By
In response to a question, it was confirmed that the Safeguarding Policy was 
already available on the Council’s intranet.  The Policy would also be included on 
the internet in due course.

Councillor Darby welcomed the Policy as it protected vulnerable people and by 
having a dedicated Officer to oversee it was, in his opinion, reassuring.

The Safeguarding Policy was otherwise noted.

13/19CROXTON, BRETTENHAM & KILVERSTONE JOINT NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN - 
MAKING (ADOPTION) OF THE CROXTON, BRETTENHAM & KILVERSTONE 
JOINT NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN (AGENDA ITEM 13) 

Councillor Gordon Bambridge, the Executive Member for Growth, introduced the 
report and had great pleasure in proposing the Croxton, Brettenham & Kilverstone 
Joint Neighbourhood Plan to the Council.  He welcomed the two Parish Councillors 
in attendance both of whom had played an integral part in the making of this Plan.  
He also conveyed his congratulations to the three parishes for all their hard work; 
this was the first multiple parish Plan to be received by the Council and he 
acknowledged the number of years of very hard work that had now come to 
fruition.  The Deputy Leader, as a Ward Member for these areas, had been deeply 
involved and although difficult, all had worked in harmony together.  He thanked 
the Officers and the Team and also felt that both Parish Councils should be 
applauded for their efforts.

RESOLVED that:

1) the Croxton, Brettenham & Kilverstone Joint  Neighbourhood Plan, as written at 
the time of the referendum, be “made” as part of the statutory Development 
Plan for Breckland Council, as required by paragraph (4)(a) of section 38A of 
the Town and Country Planning Act be confirmed;

2) the decision, as required by paragraph (9) of section 38A of the Town and 
Country Planning Act, be published;

3) Croxton, Brettenham & Kilverstone Joint Parish Councils and any other 
prescribed persons be advised about this, to meet the requirements of 
paragraph (10) of section 38A of the Town and Country Planning Act; and

4) the Breckland District policies map be amended to meet the requirements of 
paragraph 9 Town and Country (Local Planning) (England) Regulations 2012.

14/19NOMINATIONS FOR COMMITTEE AND OTHER SEATS (AGENDA ITEM 14) 

RESOLVED that:

Councillor Sam Chapman-Allen be appointed as the substitute on the Norfolk 
Countywide Community Safety Partnership Scrutiny Sub-Panel.

15/19AMENDMENTS TO THE CONSTITUTION (AGENDA ITEM 15) 

None.

16/19MARKET TOWNS PROGRAMME (FOR INFORMATION) (AGENDA ITEM 16) 

Rob Walker, the Executive Director for Place, provided Members with a detailed 



Council
24 January 2019

7

Action By
and informative presentation.  The presentation covered the Breckland Market 
Town Initiative (MTI), and what it was endeavouring to achieve and what it had 
achieved already.  Information was also provided in respect of the Council’s 
Community Reserve that was established in June 2018 following Cabinet approval 
for projects that provided a social return on investment or to address specific local 
issues.  The Executive Director was accompanied by Stephen James, the 
Communities and Environmental Services Manager and Ryan Baxter, the creator 
of the BreckWorld App - a demonstration of the App formed part of the 
presentation.

Members were delighted to hear that in 18 months since Members agreed to the 
formation of the MTI, under the banner of ‘One District, Five Towns’, the funding 
had supported the development of:

 ShopAppy – an initiative that supported businesses across the district to 
help market towns to gain footfall and customers.  ShopAppy.com was a 
fantastic solution for busy people who wanted to shop local but did not 
have the time.  It also provided opportunity for business owners/retailers to 
promote items and offers to the residents of Breckland.  In terms of 
interest, since it started, there had been just under 400,000 visits to the 
Breckland pages for this particular app of those, just under 150,000 were 
classed as unique views -  individual people looking at what was 
happening in Breckland.

 Twelve Elves of Christmas – this encouraged family fun and participation 
asking everyone who took part to look out and find over 100 elves hidden 
within independent shops in the five market towns.  A reward was offered 
to residents who found 12 of the elves; some of which had been included 
on the ShopAppy site.  This was a real success over Christmas that 
attracted 2,500 people visiting the shops.

 BreckWorld – another App, taking Breckland into the 21st century using new 
and emerging technologies, to put some of the things that everyone 
already had in the District out there to residents and tourists alike.  This 
Virtual Reality App showcased things to do and places to go in the 
Breckland District using a 360º video camera. This would give someone an 
immersive experience of a particular place.  The benefits of the App were 
explained.

 Swaffham Buttercross – MTI had funded Swaffham Town Council to 
improve the Buttercross, a key central point within the town.

 The Glutton – a machine/large vacuum cleaner that went to all five towns 
cleaning the detritus and eradicated the old brush and pan methods.

 Butten Island in Thetford – due to it being near the Riverside complex, 
improvements were being made; the first stage being clearing the space 
which was still on-going to hopefully lead onto a much larger project 
alongside the river, making it a pleasant place for people to visit.

 Thetford Murals – supporting the Town Council in funding a second mural 
making a visible difference to the historic part of the town

 Dereham Town Centre Pre-Feasibility Study – funding the Town Council for 
a piece of work under consideration to re-design the use of the town 
centre; in relation to how it looked and how transport flowed through the 
market place. 

 On the Green – these events were held in the summer outside the 
Riverside development in Thetford funded via the Council’s Asset Team.

 Swaffham and Watton Market Stalls – both towns had made a joint pitch to 
the Council for investment in their market stalls and location of the current 
market in Watton.



Council
24 January 2019

8

Action By
 Watton and Swaffham Park Runs - park runs are a massive success in 

attracting significant numbers of people to the towns taking account of the 
wider benefits these events would have on the towns.

 Dereham Wayfinder – this was all about street furniture/signage and 
directing people visiting Dereham to places of interest. 

The MTI had been and was still both a challenge and an opportunity for the Council 
to keep Breckland’s five towns moving forward at the same pace and with the 
same enthusiasm.  The Council was keen to see delivery right across the District 
and improvement in all five of its market towns.

Future projects included car parking enforcement trials in Swaffham and 
Attleborough, Business Rates Reduction Scheme and Norfolk County Council’s 
Market Town Transport studies.

The funding allocations thus far for each of the market towns were also highlighted 
and explained.

Members were then provided with a presentation and demonstration of the 
BreckWorld App.  The BreckWorld App, yet to be publically launched, was 
available to download from the App Store. 

Councillor Wassell congratulated the Team and the Executive Director of Place for 
this initiative.  

Councillor Wilkin mentioned the banks in the market towns that were continually 
closing and were pushing more and more for people to use their on-line services.  
Referring to the Breckworld App, he felt that parking in the area should be included 
and another idea would be to relax the planning policies to enable tables and 
chairs to be located outside cafes and restaurants in the towns particularly as the 
summers were getting longer and hotter.  The Executive Director of Place said that 
all ideas would be taken on board; however, the banks were outside of the 
Council’s control that was the reason for focusing on multiuse town centres.

Councillor Dimoglou was inspired by the BreckWorld App and in response to a 
question, Ryan Baxter the creator of the App said that it could be viewed from 
home using virtual reality.

Members were informed that the capability of what Ryan had developed was 
significant and was a benefit working for the Council.

The Chairman thanked the staff involved for all the hard work that had gone into all 
the above projects.

17/19ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 
(AGENDA ITEM 17) 

None.

The meeting closed at 11.50 am

CHAIRMAN


